

No. 18-472

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEHR DAYTON THERMAL PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TERRY MARTIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. SCHON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber Litiga-</i>	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
<i>tion Center</i>	DANIEL E. JONES
<i>1615 H Street NW</i>	MATTHEW A. WARING
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>(202) 463-5337</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Counsel for Amicus</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Curiae Chamber of</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Commerce of the United</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>States of America</i>	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	6
II. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Rule 23 And This Court’s Precedents .....	9
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision violates Rule 23’s text and structure.....	9
B. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of Rule 23(c)(4) renders Rule 23(b)(3)’s standards meaningless.....	13
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision raises serious Seventh Amendment concerns .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 7, 10, 14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	6
<i>Duchek v. Jacobi</i> , 646 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	15
<i>Rahman v. Mott’s LLP</i> , 693 F. App’x 578 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6
<i>Smillie v. Park Chem. Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham</i> <i>Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5, 7
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	4, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....	10, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	10, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Rule 23 Subcommittee Report (Nov. 5-6, 2015) .....	8, 9
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empiri- cal Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010) .....	7
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	6
Laura J. Hines, <i>Codifying the Issue Class Action</i> , 6 Nev. L. J. 625 (2016).....	9
Jon Romberg, <i>Half a Loaf is Predomi- nant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002).....	15
